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FACTUAL SUMMARY:


The Commission acting upon its own initiative has decided to address the issue of potential contacts by members of the General Assembly with judges and judicial personnel relative to pending or impending proceedings.

QUESTION PRESENTED:


May a member of the General Assembly contact a judge or judicial personnel relative to a pending or impending proceeding on behalf of a constituent or other person?

DISCUSSION:


According to the Code of Judicial Conduct, a judge may "neither initiate nor consider ex parte or other communications concerning a pending or impending proceeding."  In addition, he should not convey "or permit others to convey the impression that they are in a special position to influence him."


KRS 6.731(3) provides that a legislator, by himself or through others, shall not intentionally "use or attempt to use his official position to secure or create privilege, exemptions, advantages or treatment for himself or others in direct contravention of the public interest at large.  Violation of this subsection is a Class A misdemeanor."


Therefore, any ex parte contact by a member of the General Assembly with a judge relative to a pending or impending proceeding is prohibited by the Code of Ethics.  Members of the General Assembly are also prohibited from contacting judicial personnel 
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concerning matters relative to a pending or impending proceeding when the contact is designed to influence the outcome of the proceeding.

OPINION:


Under the Code of Ethics, a member of the General Assembly is prohibited from ex parte contact with a judge or judicial personnel concerning matters relative to a pending or impending proceeding when the contact is designed to influence the outcome of the proceeding.

